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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net 
Metering Program 
 

 
Docket No. 14-035-114 

 
JOINDER IN MOTION TO AMEND 
SCHEDULING ORDER  
(with additional terms) 
 
(Expedited Consideration Requested) 

 
 

On August 10, 2017, certain parties (the “Joint Movants”)1 filed a Motion to Amend 

Scheduling Order (“Motion”) requesting that the hearing currently scheduled to begin on August 

14, 2017 be postponed to begin on September 18, 2017. The Motion was premised on settlement 

discussions that had been occurring between the parties, and the Joint Movants’ expectations that 

                                                 
1 The Joint Movants consisted of the Office of Consumer Services and Intervenors Vivint 

Solar, Utah Clean Energy, HEAL Utah, Utah Solar Energy Association, Vote Solar, Energy 
Freedom Coalition of America, SunRun, Sierra Club, Summit County, and Salt Lake City 
Corporation. 
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a stay in the proceedings would facilitate settlement. The Motion also requested that the 

Commission issue a decision on the Motion the same day it was filed. 

On August 11, 2017, the Commission issued a Notice Regarding Motion to Amend 

Scheduling Order (“Notice”) that denied that Joint Movants’ request for a same-day decision 

without agreement of other parties, and instead instructed the parties to “be prepared to discuss 

the motion to amend scheduling order at the beginning of the hearing scheduled to begin on 

August 14, 2017.” 

Given additional developments in settlement discussions since the Motion was filed, 

PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power (the “Company”) now joins the Motion and asks the 

Commission to issue an order striking the hearing set to begin on August 14, and set a new 

hearing to begin on September 18 and continuing through September 22—with the proviso that 

the Company also asks the Commission to set a two-day hearing on August 28-29, 2017 for the 

purpose of potentially ratifying any settlement stipulation reached by the parties. In that regard, if 

for some reason a complete settlement agreement cannot be presented to the Commission before 

that date, the parties can so report and prepare for the hearing in September.  Alternatively if a 

settlement agreement and stipulation is entered into by parties by that date, the proposed new 

hearing would be used to consider ratification and approval of the stipulation, and possibly 

obviate the need for the September 18 hearing.  
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DATED August 11th, 2017. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

/s/ D. Matthew Moscon   
R. Jeff Richards 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Emily Wegener 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
D. Matthew Moscon 
Cameron L. Sabin 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing JOINDER IN MOTION 

TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER was served by email this 11th day of August, 2017, on 

the following:  

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:  
 Patricia Schmid 
 Justin Jetter 
 Chris Parker  
 William Powell 
 Erica Tedder 
 

 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES:  
 Robert Moore  
 Michele Beck 
 Cheryl Murray 
 

 
rmoore@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
 Tyler Poulson 
 

 
Tyler.poulson@slcgov.com 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 
 Gary A. Dodge  
 Phillip J. Russell 
 

 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

SUNRUN AND ENERGY FREEDOM 
COALITION OF AMERICA 
 Thad Culley 
 Jamie VanNostrand 
 Bruce Plenk 
 

 
 
tculley@kfwlaw.com 
jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  

UCARE 
 Michael D. Rossetti 
 Stanley T. Holmes 
 Dr. Robert G. Nohaver 
 

 
Mike_rossetti@ucare.us.org 
Stholmes3@xmission.com 
nohavec@xmission.com  

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 Sophie Hayes 
 Sarah Wright 
 Kate Bowman 

 

 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kate@utahcleanenergy.org  
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UTAH SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION 
 Amanda Smith 
 Chad Hofheins  
 

 
ASmith@hollandhart.com 
chad@synergypowerpv.com  

VIVINT SOLAR, INC. 
 Stephen F. Mecham 
 

 
sfmecham@gmail.com 

WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 Jennifer Gardner 
 

 
jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org  

THE ALLIANCE FOR SOLAR CHOICE 
 Bruce M. Plenk 
 Thadeus B. Culley 
  

 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
 

SIERRA CLUB 
 Casey Roberts  
 Travis Ritchie  
 

 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org  
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org  
 

ENERGY STRATEGIES 
 Kevin Higgins 
 Neal Townsend 
 

 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com  

SUMMIT COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 David L. Thomas  
 

 
dthomas@summitcounty.org  

BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
 Jerold G. Oldroyd 
 Theresa A. Foxley  
 

 
oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
foxleyt@ballardspahr.com  

BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & 
STONE, P.C. 
 Peter J. Mattheis 
 Eric J. Lacey  
 

 
 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com  

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
 Jeremy R. Cook 
 

 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com  

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
 William J. Evans 
 Vicki M. Baldwin  
 

 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  

E- -QUANT CONSULTING LLC 
 Roger Swenson  
 

 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net  

KEYES, FOX & WIEDMAN LLP 
 David Wooley 
 

 
dwooley@kfwlaw.com  
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IBEW LOCAL 57 
 Arthur F. Sandack  
 

 
asandack@msn.com  

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
 Kurt J. Boehm 
 Jody Kyler Cohn  
 

 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
Jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  

KIRTON MCCONKIE 
 Brian W. Burnett  
 

 
bburnett@kmclaw.com  

J. KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES 
 Stephen J. Baron  
 

 
sbaron@jkenn.com  

USAF UTILITY LAW FIELD SUPPORT 
CENTER  
 Mrs. Karen White  
 

 
 
Karen.White.13@us.af.mil  

WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
 Steve W. Chriss  
 

 
Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com  

SOUTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY 
PROJECT 
 Christine Brinker  
 

 
 
cbrinker@swenergy.org  

HEAL UTAH 
 Michael Shay  
 

 
michael@healutah.org  

UTAH ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS 
 Gary A. Dodge 
 Phillip J. Russell 
 

 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com  

AURIC SOLAR 
 Elias Bishop 

 
elias.bishop@auricsolar.com  

 
 
      /s/ Rachel D. Tolbert    
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